

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEANYICHI EZEKWESI UVUKANSI,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General  
of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

JOSH RENO  
Deputy Attorney General  
for Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals  
Division

JOSEPH P. CORCORAN\*  
Deputy Chief  
Criminal Appeals Division  
joseph.corcoran@oag.texas.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

CASEY SOLOMON  
Assistant Attorney General

ERAN S. SHARON  
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
(512) 936-1400

---

---

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented.....i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Index of Authorities .....iv

Introduction ..... 1

Opinions Below .....2

Jurisdiction ..... 2

Constitutional Provisions Involved.....2

Statement of the Case ..... 3

Argument .....5

I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY CERTIORARI WITH RESPECT TO THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE THE SUPPOSED CONFLICT BETWEEN THE TCCA’S UNREASONED ORDER DENYING HIS *GIGLIO* CLAIMS AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT IS ILLUSORY. ....5

II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY CERTIORARI WITH RESPECT TO THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE THERE ARE SERIOUS JUSTICIABILITY CONCERNS, WHICH SUGGEST JUDICIAL RESTRAINT. ....9

III. THE COURT CANNOT RESOLVE UVUKANSI’S FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED IN HIS FAVOR WITHOUT FIRST RESOLVING AN ANTECEDENT LEGAL ISSUE, WHICH MAY NOT HAVE BEEN

DECIDED OR RAISED BELOW. .... 10

IV. THE COURT SHOULD DENY CERTIORARI WITH RESPECT TO THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE IT IS OF LIMITED IMPORT AND IS NARROWLY FOCUSED ON NON-EXTENSIBLE, FACT-INTENSIVE ANALYSIS PERFORMED UNDER PAROCHIAL STATE PROCEDURES..... 12

V. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE PREMATURE AND ARE RIPE FOR REVIEW IN FEDERAL HABEAS. .... 13

Conclusion..... 14

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Pardons &amp; Paroles ex rel. Keene v. Ct. of Appeals for Eighth Dist.</i> , 910 S.W.2d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995) .....	8
<i>Blanchette, v. Connecticut General Ins. Corporations</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1977) .....	11
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	5, 6
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008) .....	7, 8
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016) .....	7
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	i
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	6
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	11
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990).....	13
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..	9
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	5
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	12
<i>Uvukansi v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 4:21-CV-1624 (S.D. Tex. May 17, 2021) .....	5, 13
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	7

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
---------------------------	---

### Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	12
